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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesdav the 6th Decemb-r 1970/ the 25th Agratavana, 1892 (Suha)
The House mnet at eleven of the clock MR CHAIRMAN 1n the Charr
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
OpPERATION HARD Rock

SHRI KRISHAN KANT ¥
SHRI .ARJUN ARORA
DR SALIG RAM

SHRI F ATENDRA PRATAP
SINH \

Will the Mimisizr of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND MINES
AND METALS oe pleased to state

(a) what has b.en the achievement of the Operation H.rd Rock,

*718

{b) whether Gc¢vernment have entered nto an agreemer! with a French hrm for aenal survey and

(¢c) if so, what are the terms?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTR °~ OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND MINES
AND METAL~ (SHRI NITIRAJ
SINGH CHAUDHARY) (a) As 1 re sult of the airrborie ~eral survey conducted under tie rroject ‘Operation Hard Rock a larze number of geophysical anomalies h .ve been revealed The ground follow up 1n selected anomaly sites has already 12vealed very promising zinc, lead mneratisation 1n Rajasthan area and copper vineralisation in Bihar area Minor occurrences of molybdenum have also been 1ecorded in Rajasthan area Further dr lling 1s 1n progress to evaluate the extert and grade of (he ore bodies

(b) and (¢) A ¢»>ntract for conducting arrborne geophys: al survey of certamn parts of the coun ry has been signed by the Government « f India with a French Government orgausation wz BRGM
(BUREAU DE FECHERCHFS GEO-
LOGIQUES AND MINIERES), Paris
Under this Contr.ct the Fiench organisation 1s expected to cover selected areas ‘

l

of 80000 sq kms mn Rajasthan, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and Mysore

tThe question vas actually asked on the floor of the Flouse by Shr1 Krishan
Kant
I—64R S 170
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to Questions 2

The project 1s estimated to cost FF
11,583 000, out of which the Govern
ment of India will have to pay 9 802,650 in French currency and the balance amount n equivalent rupees 20 of the total value of the project payable by the Government of India in French Franc shall be paid on commng mto force of the agreement after the receipt of the Bank Gurantee 5 of the total value shall be paid 1n 13 nstalments 12
m quarterly instalments and the 13th during the 39th month 5 , of the total value shall be paid by Government of India within 15 days after the receipt of the Final Report The duration of thn project 1s 38 months -

SHRI KRISHAN KANT The hon
Minster has given details It would have been better if the statement had been laid on the Table and we could have made out something from it May I know 1f 1t 1s not a fact that the whole work as was entrusted—Operation Hard Roch—has not been done because they were to do the ground work and drilling? When they are not doing the complete work and when the information that the hon Mimnister has given was already known to the Geological Suivev of India and the whole 1ssue has been completely bungled by the officials concerned may I know wherther thev are making full payment for the aerial survey and whether all the information that has been collected by the aerial survey has been passed on to the Geclogi-
cal Survey of India or not?

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDH-
ARY All the information that we have recetved as a result of this Operation Hard Rock has been passed on to the AMSC Duvision of the Geological Sur vey of India which has organised the ground follow-up That wotk 1s going on About the payment the foreign organisation which did Operation Hard Rock was not required to do dnlling, thewr part was flying, and they have done it And for that, they have been paid

SHRI KRISHAN KANT Were they not expected to do the ground work also? Sir, he has given the terms But may [ know what 1s the rate? Is it not a fact that for a lesser rate even some Americans and people from some other countries were prepared to come? And vou have paid them a higher rate And the Geological Survey of India 1s being superseded The Secretary of the Ministry 1s the Chairman to cordinate the work of the French survey
Geological Survey of India. In this way the whole bureaucracy is functioning, Ts it not also a fact that the original seismographs which were taken by the Russians, they have themselves taken them away and we do not have any copies of them? And about the foreign planes which are flying, how far is it correct on the part of the Government of India to !

allow foreign planes to fly when Indian planes can do it and how can the foreigners take away the whole information?

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : The question, Sir, is in three or four parts. Now, about flying; there was no Russian company which came in;
there was an American company.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: I
about seismograph.

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : An American ¢company came in and when they flew, our military officers were always in the plane. The mineral variations that were recorded were taken by them for interpretation and they have been returned to us: they have all come to us. So, the question of their retaining anything does not arise.
Then about passing of information, I may inform the hon. Member that the entire flying is done with our officers, the camera that operates there remains with us: the films that are exposed by the camera remain with us: and nothing leaves the shores of the country.

said

SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
about the rates?

What

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : For the air-borne survey, the payment was at the rate of Rs. 105 and odd per line kilometre. To the BRGM the rate is four rupees and a few annas more than this rate.

SHRI KRISHNA KANT : Why?

SHRI NITIRAT SINGH CHAU-
DHAR_Y: Because the instruments that are being used bysthe BRGM contain one additional instrument.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : But others were prepared to do it at a lower rate.

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : No. So far as I know, we did not get any offer from anybody to do it at a lower rate. i

[ RAJYA SABHA]

with the ‘

to Questions 4

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know how in this important survey the Americans came in when the contract was with the French? It appears that in anything that the Government of India does, the Americans must have a share and the CIA should get all the information.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
question is clear.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: My question is: How and why did the Americans come in and why did the Government allow them to come 1n in a contract with a French firm?

SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : Sir, there seems to be some confusion. The first contract was ~w1th the USAID and under the terms of the USAID, we had to give the work to an American firm. So it was done. The second contract is with a French company and no American company IS vom-
ing in in the second contract.

All r1ight; vour

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : How many Americans were involved?

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, please, 1his is another question; I cannot allow 1t
Mr. Kalyan Roy.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : Sir, T accuse the hon. Minister of going back on the assurances he gave. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, please put your question.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Isit nota fact that Dr. Triguna Sen while presid-
mg over a meeting of the Consultative Committee gave a categorical assurance to all the Members of Parliament in Neyveli that before the entire work of “Operation Hard Rock”, which | would
call “Operation Rot”, is assessed and evaluated, the Secretary of the Mines Ministry will not proceed to Paris to sign this agreement which means more cost per kilometre? Following from that, is it not a fact that the Secretary of 'the Mines Ministry, Mr. Subramanyam, did not want to go to Paris because of the criticisms which he faced and Dr. Triguna Sen personally permitted him to go? Is it not a fact that a large number of sons and relatives of the officers of the Mines Ministry are employed in various firms which are getting con-

I tracts through “Operation Hard Rock”?

Lastly,. . .
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MR. CHAIRM.AN : That is enough
Please sit down.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Is it not a fact that every term of the contract has been violated and not an ounce of ore has been found out?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : Sir, Mr. Kalyan Roy has refe;red to the proceedings of a meeting of the Consultative Committee in Ney eli over which I presided. It is a fact hat J said that before the contract with he French firm is made, we would thoroughly stvdy the pros and cons of t and only when we gre satisfied that it is necessary, we will 1gn the contract. It is not correct o say that the sons .nd daughters of the officers of my Mirstry are engaged in the whole Geologi al Survey of India.
I have no statisticc about it.

SHRI KALYAMN ROY: They are employed in the Uiited States.

DR. TRIGUNA 3EN: I do not konw whether they are getting emploved in the United States He has combined two things. “Operziion Hard Rock”, as has been, gxplained -y my colleague, was formerly done throt gh the USAID. This 15 a new thing for ¢ new area for which we are entering intc a contract with the French firm. These two things are quite different.

SHRI KALYAN ROY : How many ounces of ore _has heen found out? He has not answered that question.

DR. TRIGUNA S5EN: My colleague,
Mr. Nitiraj Singh, n his reply to (a) has said that due to this ‘Operation Hard Rock’ survey the ground follow-up selected anomaly sites has already revealed very promi ing zinc, lead mineralisation in Rajasthin area and copper mineralisation in Biiar area. He has already said it,

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: No, Sir.
The point which he was asking and which T was asking was the same and the Minister has evaded answering it.

MR, CHAIRMAN: No, no. Mr.
Krishan Kant. No niore on that

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : There was nothing new in that. . ,

MR. CHAIRMAN : No please.

[ 16 DEC. 1970 ]

J

to Questions

SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT:
l The honourable Minster has referred to an American firm. Was it a condition with the USAID that we should get the work done by a particular, specific, organisation? If not, why was the Philadelphia organisation chosen for this purpose?

SHRI NITIRAJ] SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : The condition was that the work has to be entrusted to an American firm. Advertisements were put m and six persons applied. The quotation of this particular organisation was the lowest, and therefore, the work was entrusted to the Philadelphia organisation.

SHRI NAND KISHORE BHATT :
Sir, the answer to my question has not come.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Now
Mr. Mathur please. This will be the last question.

i AW AT qAL AT ARG

qTHTT 97 AW FHE qAF FAITTE wT
TaaT AT TET FHAS fr Pt ot
F—mlwd g1 A1 weT grar iR g
FAFEET  FH 5@ TR { 3OS I H,

g al fawe &, fvd wmRE 8w
FT {598 ST AR WM F JIH

goerd et € 7 a5 smA Iw &
Fafasr &1 AWM FT ATGEEFAT §
I8 AFTLE, 1 #41 ag Sfag 7y avady f5
I 1T WA #1 wfEea FL?

gAYl U (FT AT Sraq qarar
e W TH IR AT FAEATT 3,
Faar S 927 F AT AFAT FATHT
Iy foigy aFT TNfAgT g, SAHT F19

¥ aman afs s Qe fae
Nz IMF FET 4G 7
DR. TRIGUNA SEN: Sir, this is exactly one of the conditions with the French firm that in every aspect they will use the Indian technicians and scientists. As a matter of fact. we are reorganising the Geological Survey of India for this mapping and other things. And we have already created 1,105 gazetted and 6,135 non-gazetted posts to recruit scxentlsts engineers and technicians.
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These Indians will be trained and they will be deployed to work out surveys and exploration throughout the whole country.,

BHUTAN'S APPLICATION FOR U.N.
MEMBERSHIP

*719. SHRI ARJUN ARORA:+

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL :

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA :

SHRI KRISHAN KANT :
DR. SALIG RAM :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of India are supporting Bhutan’s application for membership of the Umted Nations;
and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As the House is aware, the Government of India bhad agreed to assist the Government of Bhutan when Bhutan expressed her readiness to assume the responsibilities and obligations of U. N. membership.

The Government of Bhutan, 1n the light of its own experience as a member of two multilateral organisations, namely, the Colombo Plan and the Universal Postal Union, have now indicated their wish to join the U. N. and have confirmed their willingness to fulfil the responsibilities and obligations of the U. N. Charter.

Consistent with the close and friendly relations between India and Bhutan and in keeping with the understanding given to Bhutan in this regard, the Government of India is supporting Bhutan’s application for joining the U. N.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know what were the reasons for Bhutan government’s dissatisfaction with the handling of their foreign affairs by the Government of India?

+The question was actunally :_asked on the floor of the House by Shri Arjun
Arora.
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to Questions 8

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
As far as we are aware, Bhutan Government has never expressed any dissatisfaction.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Is 1t a fact that one representative or the other from Bhutan has, during the last few years, been ncluded in the Indian delegation to the United Nations and, if so, what has been his performance?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
I am not absolutely certain :f anybody from Bhutan has been included in our delegation. But this year a delegation from Bhutan did go to New York in order to make a sounding with all the members of the UN in regard to her membership of the United Nations.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Mav I know what is the present position on the whole issue—whether Bhutan has applied and whether the United Nations have considered? How is the Government of India going to safeguard our interests and see that our interests in Bhutan are not in any way hit by the multiplicity of the big powers functioning in Bhutan and by the pressure of China ?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH :
The present position is, as I have said, a delegation from Bhutan went to NNew York this year and that delegation contacted all the delegations present in the United Nations General Assembly.
They also discussed the matter with the members of the Security Council and
m all those discussions our delegation and our permanent representative were fully associated. Qur imprsssion 1is that by and large, practically all the members of the U, N. are understood to be agreeable to Bhutan’s entry into the United Nations. Therefore, we do not expect any difficulty. In regard to our own interests in Bhutan, hon. Members already know that we have a treaty of friendship with Bhutan signed m 1949. This is a bilateral matter. Both countries have assured each other that even after Bhutan’s membership of the U. N., both sides will continue to respect the terms of the treaty. The treaty does not detract from the sovereign status of Bhutan which we respect.

SHRI S. N. MISHRA : We value the special relationship with Bhutan. May I take it that the mutual, special obligations between India and Bhutan would remain in tact in spite of Bhutan’s mem-

